results included in the pro forma financial information may differ from the combined group of entities actual
financial position or results.

The pro forma financial information has been solely prepared to be included in this Exemption Document
to comply with the Prospectus Regulation, the Delegated Regulation 2019/980 and the Delegated
Regulation 2021/528 and not for any other purposes. Investors should read the Exemption Document as
whole and not rely solely on the financial information contained in this pro forma financial information
section.

5.6.2. Pro forma statement of comprehensive income

The table below sets out IPAS “Indexo” consolidated pro forma statement of comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 December 2024, had the Transaction been effective as of 1 January 2024.

Table 5.6.2.1

IPAS “Indexo” consolidated pro forma statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2024 (EUR)

Historical

unadjusted

consolidated

information of

IPAS “Indexo”

Pro forma
adjustment

information of
DelfinGroup

Accounting
policies

adjustments
within a

DelfinGroup

Non controlling
interest

(Minority)
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

financial
information

Commission
and fee
income

4,474,815 - 1,048,797(1) - 5,523,612

Commission
expense

(129,042) - (1,084,051)(2) - (1,213,093)

Administrative
expenses

(9,374,475) (20,342,027) 1,084,051(2) - (28,632,451)

Interest
income
calculated
using the
effective
interest rate

470,854 52,325,856 - - 52,796,710

Interest
expense

(773,344) (10,910,717) - - (11,684,061)

Other
operating
income

150,000 10,809,485 (1,048,797)(1) - 9,910,688

Other
operating
expenses

(102,716) (7,604,718)  - (7,707,434)

Allowances for
expected
credit losses

(88,961) (15,103,709) - - (15,192,670)

Profit / (Loss)
before

(5,372,869) 9,174,170 - - 3,801,301

37

corporate
income tax

Corporate
income tax

(9,461) (1,897,964) - - (1,907,425)

Profit / (Loss)
of the period,
attributable
to the owners
of the parent

(5,382,330) 7,276,206 - - 1,893,876

Total
comprehensi
ve profit /
(loss) for the
period
attributable
to the owners
of the parent

(5,382,330) 7,276,206 - - 1,893,876

Total
comprehensi
ve profit /
(loss) for the
period
attributable
to the owners
of the parent
(excl.
minority)

(5,382,330) 7,276,206 - (2,546,672) (652,796)

Basic
earnings per
share

(1.18) 0.16 - - (0.08)*

Diluted
earnings per
share

(1.18) 0.16 - - (0.08)

*- Total comprehensive profit / (loss) for the period attributable to the owners of the parent (excl. minority) (-652,796 EUR)/ Weighted average number of shares during

2024 for IPAS “Indexo” after share swap (8,494,146)

- Total comprehensive profit / (loss) for the period attributable to the owners of the parent (excl. minority) (-652,796 EUR)/ (Weighted average number of shares during

2024 for IPAS “Indexo” after share swap (8,494,146) + weighted average number of options during 2024 for IPAS “Indexo” (88,527))

5.6.3. Pro forma statement of financial position

The table below sets out IPAS “Indexo” consolidated pro forma statement of financial position for the year
ended 31 December 2024, had the Transaction been effective as of 31 December 2024.

Table 5.6.3.1

IPAS “Indexo” consolidated pro forma statement of financial position for the year ended 31
December 2024 (EUR)

Historical
unadjusted

consolidated
information

of IPAS
“Indexo”

Pro forma
adjustments

Accounting
policies

adjustments
within a

DelfinGroup

Non controlling
interest

(Minority)
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

financial
information

ASSETS

Cash and cash
equivalents

36,647,025 1,644,490 - - 38,291,515

38

Investments in
equity
securities

61,583 - - - 61,583

Loans and
advances due
from

customers

987,306 113,473,763 - - 114,461,069

Loans to
associates and
subsidiaries

73,843 -  - - 73,843

Trade
receivables

460,869 615,737 - - 1,076,606

Investment in
subsidiaries

- - - - -

Investment in
associates

198,450 - - - 198,450

Prepayments 751,524 243,398 - - 994,922

Current tax
prepayment

4,433  - - - 4,433

Inventories 68,178 3,989,843 - - 4,058,021

Other assets 466,785 1,154,540 - - 1,621,325

Property, plant
and equipment

617,884 3,582,931 (2,652,848)(3) - 1,547,967

Intangible asset 4,562,356 2,298,267 - - 6,860,623

Right-of-use
assets

1,972,827 -  2,652,848(3) - 4,625,675

Contract
acquisition
costs

1,566,969 - - - 1,566,969

TOTAL
ASSETS

48,440,032 127,002,969 - - 175,443,001

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Deposits from
customers

32,423,162 -- - - 32,423,162

Lease liabilities 2,041,690 2,953,587 - - 4,995,277

Trade payables 514,932 934,352 - - 1,449,284

Taxes and
national social
insurance
mandatory
contributions

197,003 1,924,042 - - 2,121,045

Accrued
liabilities

581,148 1,599,925 - - 2,181,073

Bonds issued -- 52,973,115 - - 52,973,115

Loans from
credit
institutions

-- 17,388,685 - - 17,388,685

39

Other
borrowings

-- 24,300,558 - - 24,300,558

Other liabilities 557,402 -- - - 557,402

Total
liabilities:

36,315,337 102,074,264

- 138,389,601

Equity

Share capital 4,760,549 4,540,644 - (1,589,225) 8,708,365*

Share options 269,224 223,404 -  492,628

Share premium 17,525,087 6,890,958 - (2,411,835) 24,906,182*

Non controlling
interest
(Minority) - - - 8,646,855 8,646,855

Accumulated
deficit (5,047,835) 5,997,493 - (2,099,123) (5,047,835)*

Profit / (Loss)
for the period (5,382,330) 7,276,206 - (2,546,672) (652,796)

Total equity 12,124,695 24,928,705 - - 37,053,400

TOTAL
EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

48,440,032 127,002,969 - - 175,443,001

The fair value of the INDEXO shares issued for the acquisition of DelfinGroup is estimated to be
equivalent to the fair value of a 65% of DelfinGroup shares.

*- The below table shows the calculations that were made for pro forma consolidated financial
information for the equity position in the balance sheet – share capital and share premium:

• The new consolidated share capital position is calculated by taking IPAS “Indexo” capital as at
31.12.2024 which was 4 760 549 EUR and adding new shares issued by INDEXO for
DelfinGroup 65% acquisition which is 3 947 816 EUR

• The new consolidated share premium position is calculated by taking IPAS “Indexo” share